

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

'n,

AND THE

THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

•

Augusta: william T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1854.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

EXTRA SESSION, 1853.

198

Снар. 191.

CHARLESTON STEAM MILL CO .- BATH MUTUAL MARINE INS. CO.

Chapter 191.

An act to incorporate the Charleston Steam Mill Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Powers and privileges.

First meeting.

When to take offect.

David H. Patten, Mark Hatch, and John E. Foss, SECT. 1. their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Charleston Steam Mill Company, with all the powers and privileges of such corporations.

SECT. 2. The said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding fifteen thousand dollars, with full power to erect, maintain and manage on their own land in Charleston, in the county of Penobscot, a steam mill for milling and manufacturing purposes.

Any one of said corporators may call the first Sect. 3. meeting of said company by due personal notice given to all of his associates.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect from its approval by the governor.

[Approved September 27, 1853.]

Chapter 192.

An act to incorporate the Bath Mutual Marine Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

David Patten, Levi Houghton, B. C. Bailey, J. H. SECT. 1. Corporators. McLellan, George F. Patten, Charles Davenport, J. G. Richardson, D. C. Magoon, J. B. Swanton, Charles Clapp, junior, J. Drummond, E. K. Harding, George W. Kendall, G. C. Trufant, William Drummond, C. S. Jenks, George L. Richardson, Oliver Moses, and their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Bath Mutual Marine Insurance Company, to be established at Bath, in the county of Corporate name. Lincoln, with power and authority to transact the business of Powers and privileges. marine insurance upon the principle of mutual insurance, and to provide by the by-laws of said company, for the appointment of all necessary and proper officers for the management of the business of said company, and to regulate and manage the business of said company by necessary and proper by-laws not inconsistent with the laws of this state.

By-laws.